

No. 17-565

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROWAN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

NANCY LUND, LIESA MONTAG-SIEGEL,
AND ROBERT VOLKER,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DOUGLAS R. COX
Counsel of Record
ALEX GESCH
RUSSELL B. BALIKIAN
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
NATHAN H. JACK
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
dcox@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. There Is An Acknowledged And Intractable Circuit Split Regarding The Constitutionality Of Legislator- Led Prayer.	4
II. The Decision Below Contravenes This Court’s Decisions In <i>Marsh</i> And <i>Town</i> Of <i>Greece</i> , And More Than 200 Years Of Legislative Prayer Tradition.....	7
A. The Decision Below Rejects This Court’s Historical Approach To Legislative Prayer.....	7
B. The Decision Below Otherwise Squarely Contradicts <i>Town Of</i> <i>Greece</i> And <i>Marsh</i>	12
III. The Question Presented Is Important, With Far-Ranging Impact For Congress And All Other Legislative Bodies In The United States.	17
A. Legislative Prayer, Including Member-Led Prayer, Is A Common And Meaningful Practice At The Federal, State, And Local Levels.....	17
B. The Decision Below Violates The First Amendment Rights Of Legislators.	19

C. The Decision Below Threatens To Entwine Judges Into The Internal Affairs Of Legislative Bodies.....	21
CONCLUSION	24
APPENDIX A: List Of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Members Of Congress	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson</i> , 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017).....	4, 5, 6, 8, 14, 16
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	22
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	14
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	16
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 3, 7, 9, 12, 13, 17
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	22
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Cases (continued)	Page(s)
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10.....	7, 17
Other Authorities	
23 Cong. Rec. 5571 (1892).....	8
26 Cong. Rec. 5878 (1894).....	8
27 Cong. Rec. 1584 (1895).....	8
27 Cong. Rec. 1629 (1895).....	8
58 Cong. Rec. 7841 (1919).....	8
100 Cong. Rec. 11,505 (1954).....	9
102 Cong. Rec. 1935 (1956).....	9
110 Cong. Rec. 6861 (1964).....	9
110 Cong. Rec. 21,213 (1964).....	14
111 Cong. Rec. 3304 (1965).....	9
111 Cong. Rec. 12,588 (1965).....	9
111 Cong. Rec. 15,561 (1965).....	9
114 Cong. Rec. 16,043 (1968).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
119 Cong. Rec. 17,441 (1973)	9
119 Cong. Rec. 39,076 (1973)	9, 14
123 Cong. Rec. 4364 (1977)	9
123 Cong. Rec. 30,728 (1977)	9
124 Cong. Rec. 22,983 (1978)	9
125 Cong. Rec. 2828 (1979)	9, 15
129 Cong. Rec. 7630 (1983)	18
129 Cong. Rec. S4165 (1983)	9
137 Cong. Rec. 11,365 (1991)	9
142 Cong. Rec. 488 (1996)	9
145 Cong. Rec. 1408 (1999)	19
151 Cong. Rec. 5444 (2005)	9
155 Cong. Rec. 32,658 (2009)	9
159 Cong. Rec. S3915 (daily ed. June 4, 2013)	9
161 Cong. Rec. S3313 (daily ed. May 23, 2015)	9, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
1 <i>Debates and Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention [Illinois] (1870)</i>	10
1 <i>Legislative Journal of the State of Nebraska, 85th Leg., 1st Sess. 2087 (May 17, 1977)</i>	11
1 <i>Legislative Journal of the State of Nebraska, 85th Leg., 2d Sess. 640 (Feb. 13, 1978)</i>	11
1 <i>Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates [Ohio] (1873)</i>	10
1 <i>Official Report of the Proceedings and Debates [Utah] (1898)</i>	10
2 <i>Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention [Indiana] (1850)</i>	10
2 <i>Report of the Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Virginia (1906)</i>	10
<i>A Behind-The-Scenes Look At The Senators' Meeting, CNN (Jan. 8, 1999)</i>	19
American Archives, <i>Documents of the American Revolutionary Period 1774-1776 (1776)</i>	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
Br. of the National Conference of State Legislatures as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Marsh v.</i> <i>Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983) (No. 82-23), 1982 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 912.....	11
Chaplain’s Prayer, Senate.gov.....	9
<i>Debates and Proceedings of the</i> <i>Convention [Arkansas] (1868)</i>	10
<i>Debates and Proceedings of the First</i> <i>Constitutional Convention of West</i> <i>Virginia (1861-1863).....</i>	10
Joint Appendix, <i>Town of Greece v.</i> <i>Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1871 (2014), 2013 WL 3935056 (Aug. 20, 2002).....	11
<i>Journal of the Constitutional</i> <i>Convention of the State of North</i> <i>Carolina (1868)</i>	10
<i>Journal of the Constitutional</i> <i>Convention of the State of Ohio</i> <i>(1912).....</i>	10
<i>Journal of the Provincial Congress of</i> <i>South Carolina, 1776 (1776).....</i>	10
National Conference of State Legislatures, Prayer Practices, <i>in</i> <i>Inside the Legislative Process (2002).....</i>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Other Authorities (continued)	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 32–376 (1853)	8
Sen. Robert C. Byrd, Senate Chaplain, <i>in</i> II <i>The Senate, 1789-1989: Addresses on the History of the United States Senate</i> (1982)	8
